The Group uses the Philippine peso as its functional currency and is therefore exposed to foreign
exchange movements, primarily in US$ currency.  The Group follows a policy to manage its foreign
exchange risk by closely monitoring its cash flow position and by providing forecast on all other
exposures in non-peso currencies.

Information on the Group’s $-denominated monetary assets and liabilities and their P= equivalent are
as follows:

2017 2016
US$ P= US$ P=

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $204,144 P=10,192,910 $905,715 P=45,032,150
Long term note 11,423,573 570,379,005 – –

Foreign currency-denominated assets $11,627,717 P=580,571,915 $905,715 P=45,032,150

- 54 -

*SGVFS030170*

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the exchange rate of the Philippine peso to the US$ is P=49.93 and
P=49.72, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Philippine
P=/US$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax.

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those affecting the consolidated statements
of comprehensive income.

Change in P=/US$ exchange rate
US$ strengthens by 5% US$ weakens by 5%

Increase (decrease) in income/loss before
income tax and in equity

2017 P=29,028,595 (P=29,028,595)
2016 2,251,608 (2,251,608)
2015 8,217,751 (8,217,751)

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels
of equity indices and the value of the listed shares.  The equity price risk exposure arises from the
Group’s investment in financial assets at FVPL and quoted AFS financial assets.

The effects on equity and income before income tax, (as a result of a change in the fair value of AFS
financial assets and financial assets at FVPL, respectively, at December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015 due
to a reasonably possible change in bid market prices, with all other variables held constant), are as